
  

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
 
ALTERWAN, INC.,  
 
                     Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
AMAZON.COM, INC. and 
AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC., 
 
                     Defendants. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Civil Action No. 19-cv-1544-MN 
 
 
 

 
NOTICE OF APPEAL TO THE UNITED STATES 

COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT 
 

Notice is hereby given that Plaintiff AlterWAN, Inc. in the above-captioned case, hereby 

appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the final judgment 

entered in this action on December 21, 2021 (D.I. 317) (the “Final Judgment”); the December 

21, 2021 Order of Non-Infringement (D.I. 316); the December 21, 2021 Joint Stipulation of Non-

Infringement (D.I. 315); the March 15, 2021 Claim Construction Order (D.I. 133); the February 

5, 2021 Markman Hearing (the “Markman Hearing”); the Court’s rulings and Orders at, and 

following, the November 23, 2021 Summary Judgment Hearing (the “Summary Judgment 

Hearing”) including the Court’s oral orders and the orders on the docket; and any and all of the 

decisions and findings of this Court underlying and leading to any of the foregoing. This Notice 

of Appeal is filed within 30 days of the entry of the Final Judgment and is therefore timely under 

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a). 

Enclosed herewith is the $505 fee required by 28 U.S.C. §§ 1913, 1917. 
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Dated: January 10, 2022          Respectfully submitted,  

 FARNAN LLP 
 
/s/ Michael J. Farnan 
Brian E. Farnan (Bar No. 4089) 
Michael J. Farnan (Bar No. 5165) 
919 N. Market Street, 12th Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Telephone: (302) 777-0300 
Fax: (302) 777-0301 
bfarnan@farnanlaw.com 
mfarnan@farnanlaw.com 
 
C. Graham Gerst (admitted pro hac vice) 
Alison Aubry Richards (admitted pro hac 
vice) 
Steven Faletto (admitted pro hac vice) 
Hannah Sadler (admitted pro hac vice) 
Global IP Law Group, LLC 
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 3400 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 
(312) 241-1500 
ggerst@giplg.com 
arichards@giplg.com 
sfaletto@giplg.com 
hsadler@giplg.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff AlterWAN Inc 
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